
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Monday 5th July, 2010 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

 McGuire (Chair) 
D Rimmer (Vice-Chair) 
Bradshaw 
Carr 
Doran 
Fenton 
Friel 
Ibbs 
Kerrigan 
Larkin 
Mahon (Spokesperson) 
Papworth (Spokesperson) 
Preece 
B Rimmer 
Sir Ron Watson 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Williams  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ian.williams@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 



3 

A G E N D A 

 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2010  
 

 

4. Determinations Made Under the Licensing Act 2003 
Period Covering 22 May 2010 to 18 June 2010 

(Pages 13 - 32) 

 Report of the Environmental and Technical Services 
Director  
 

 

5. Determinations Made Under the Gambling Act 2005 
Period Covering 22 May 2010 to 18 June 2010 

(Pages 33 - 38) 

 Report of the Environmental and Technical Services 
Director  
 

 

6. Best Bar None (Pages 39 - 46) 

 Report of the Environmental and Technical Services 
Director  
 

 

7. An Update on Provision of the Taxi Licensing 
Facilities by Sefton Plus and on Enforcement Activity 
Carried Out by the Taxi Licensing Team 

(Pages 47 - 52) 

 Report of the Environmental and Technical Services 
Director  
 

 

8. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Compliance Testing - Appointment of Additional 
Facilities  

(Pages 53 - 70) 

 Report of the Environmental and Technical Services 
Director  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON  7 JUNE 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor McGuire (in the Chair) 

Councillor D Rimmer (Vice-Chair) 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Bradshaw, Carr, Doran, Fenton, Friel, 
Ibbs, Kerrigan, Mahon, Papworth, Preece and 
Sir Ron Watson 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B.Rimmer and Larkin 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Member Minute No Interest Action 
Cllrs Friel and 
Kerrigan 

11 -  Sex 
Establishment 
(Sex Shop) 
Licence – 
Scandals Adult 
Superstore, 304 
Derby Road, 
Bootle, L20 8LN 
 

Prejudical - They 
are Ward 
Councillors where 
the superstore 
would be sited if 
the licence was 
granted 

Left the room 
and took no 
part in the 
consideration 
of the item. 

Cllr Carr 12 – The 
Licensing of 
Limousines 

Personal - Taxi 
Trade 
representative in 
Knowsley 

Stayed in the 
room, took part 
in the 
consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

 
3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2010 be confirmed as an 
correct record. 
 
4. THANK YOU TO FORMER COUNCILLOR MARK BIGLEY  
 
The Committee asked that their thanks be passed to former Councillor 
Mark Bigley for his contribution as former Chair of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 7TH JUNE, 
2010 
 

2 

5. LOCAL LICENSING: PERFORMANCE REPORT 2009/10  
 
Further to Minute No. 57 of the meeting held on 11 November 2009, the 
Committee considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director on the programmed inspection regime for those 
premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 
The report indicated that, under the Licensing Act 2003, 192 premises had 
been inspected between 1 October 2009 and 31 March 2010; that 132 
premises were found to be operating correctly and that 76 premises were 
found to have committed various breaches under the Licensing Act 2003, 
and detailed such breaches.  Most premises were able to attend to the 
breaches at the time of the initial visits and whilst the Licensing Officer was 
still in attendance. 
 
The report indicated that, under the Gambling Act 2005, 43 premises had 
been inspected between 1 October 2009 to 31 March 2010; that 36 
premises were found to be operating correctly and that 7 premises were 
found to have committed various breaches and detailed such breaches.   
All premises were able to attend to the breaches at the time of the initial 
visits and whilst the Licensing Officer was still in attendance. 
 
The report, concluded by detailing that the Licensing Unit had received 
411 Service Requests and that such requests were handled in accordance 
with departmental timescales. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and the fact that further update reports will be submitted, 

as necessary, be noted; and 
 
(2) a report in relation to the criteria used to categorise the number and 

frequency of inspections for all premises be brought to the next 
appropriate Committee for Members’ consideration. 

 
6. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003: 

PERIOD COVERING 1 APRIL 2010 TO 21 MAY 2010  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director updating on the applications made under the Licensing 
Act, 2003 which he had determined. 
 
The report indicated that Sefton’s Statement of Licensing Policy followed 
the recommended delegation of functions contained within the “Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003”; that in effect, this 
meant that where there were no relevant representations on an application 
for the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, or Police 
objections to an application for a personal licence, then these matters 
would be dealt with by Officers in order to speed matters through the 
system; and that the Guidance also recommended that, where powers had 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 7TH JUNE, 
2010 
 

3 

been delegated, the Committee would receive regular reports on decisions 
made so that they maintained an overview of the general licensing 
situation. 
 
For the period 6 February 2010 to 31 March 2010 the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director had received and determined: 52 applications 
for Premise Licences; 23 applications for Personal Licences; and 73 
notifications of Temporary Event Notices. 
         
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted, 
as necessary, be noted. 
 
7. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: 

PERIOD COVERING 1 APRIL 2010 TO 21 MAY 2010  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director, updating on the applications, made under the Gambling 
Act 2005, which he had determined. 
 
The report indicated that Sefton’s Statement of Licensing Policy followed 
the recommended delegation of functions contained within the “Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005”; that in effect, this 
meant that where there were no relevant representations on an application 
for the grant of a premises licence or a permit then these matters would be 
dealt with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system; and 
that the Guidance also recommended that, where powers had been 
delegated, the Committee would receive regular reports on decisions 
made so that they maintained an overview of the general gambling 
situation. 
 
For the period 6 February 2010 to 31 March 2010, the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director had received and determined: 6 applications 
for licensed premises gaming permits; 9 applications for licensed premises 
automatic gaming; and 1 application for club machine permits. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted, 
as necessary, be noted. 
 
8. DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - 

LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director that sought comments on the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy. The report also advised Members of the proposals for 
wider consultation on the draft revised document. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 7TH JUNE, 
2010 
 

4 

Attached as an annexe to the report was a copy of the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Officers responded to a variety of questions from Members regarding 
definitions and points of clarification within the report and added that 
Sefton Council was doing more than any other local authority in England 
regarding this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy, as detailed in the annex 

to the report, be approved;   
 
2) the actions being taken to progress the revision of the Statement of 

Licensing Policy, subject to the removal of the proposal to undertake 
400 interviews with members of the public, be approved; and 

 
3) a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Urgent Referrals Committee 

to be arranged discuss the powers available under the Licensing Act 
2003 to tackle issues of serious crime. 

 
9. EARLY MORNING ALCOHOL RESTRICTION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director on the early morning alcohol restriction orders to be 
implemented through the proposed changes to be made to the Licensing 
Act 2003 (LA03) by the Crime and Security Act 2010 (CSA10) indicating 
that a motion was moved in Parliament on 10 February 2010 requesting 
the House to “instruct” the Bill Committee to consider certain amendments 
to the CSA10 to amend the LA03 to give local authorities powers
[...]
cessary 
 
Corporate Objective Monitoring 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive  
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Creating Safe Communities √√√√   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

7 
Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening Local Democracy 

 √√√√  

8 Children and Young People  √√√√  

 
Financial Implications 
 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This report contains Yes No 

CONFIDENTIAL 
information 

 √√√√ 

EXEMPT information by 
virtue of paragraph(s) ... of 
Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 
1972 

 √√√√ 

Is the decision of this 
report DELEGATED? 

√√√√  

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



SEFTON MBC 

Background 
 
1. Members will recall that Sefton’s Statement of Licensing Policy followed the 

recommended delegation of functions contained within the “Guidance Issued Under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003”. 

 
2.  In effect this means that where there are no relevant representations to an application for 

the grant of a Premise Licence or Club Premise Certificate, or police objections to an 
application for a Personal Licence or a Temporary Event Notice, then these matters are 
dealt with by Officers. This ensures that decisions and functions, particularly for non-
contentious applications and purely administrative functions, are taken or carried out in a 
speedy, efficient and cost-effective way. 

 
3. The Guidance also recommends that, where powers have been delegated as above, 

Licensing Committees should receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order that they may maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 

 
Numbers determined 
 
4. During the period 22nd May 2010 to 18th June 2010 the following number of applications 

have been determined: 
 

• Applications made under Premise Licences     29 

• Applications made 
[...]
PT information by 
virtue of paragraph(s) ... of 
Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 
1972 

 √√√√ 

Is the decision of this 
report DELEGATED? 

√√√√  

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



SEFTON MBC 

Background 
 
1. Members will recall that Sefton’s Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy followed the 

recommended delegation of functions contained within the Gambling Commission 
Guidance which was issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
2.  In effect this means that where there are no relevant representations to an application, 

for the grant of a Premise Licence or a Permit, then these matters are dealt with by 
Officers. This ensures that decisions and functions, particularly for non-contentious 
applications and purely administrative functions, are taken or carried out in a speedy, 
efficient and cost-effective way. 

 
3. It is considered best practice that, where powers have been delegated as above, 

Licensing Committees should receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order that they may maintain an overview of the general gambling situation. 

 
Numbers determined 
 
4. During the period 22nd May 2010 to 18th June 2010 the following number of applications 

have been determined: 
   

• Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming  8 

• Applications made under Club Machine Permits    1 
  

5. Details of the above determinations are attached within the Annex to this Report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 34



SEFTON MBC 

Annex 
Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming Notification 
Permit  Number 016956 

Name & Address of Premises  Bar Humbug 
19-21 Scarisbrick Street Southport   
Merseyside  
PR8 1NN 

Permit type Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming 

Application for Grant 

Permit Licence Holder Bar Humbug 

Date of action 09/06/2010 Licence effective 
from 

09/06/2010 

Date of Expiry  
(if applicable) 

 Surrender Date 
(if applicable) 

 

Copy of Permit Issued 
(if applicable) 

 

 
[...]
 – Communities and the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee of “Best Bar None” a strategic intervention to promote the 
four licensing objectives; prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public 
safety and the protection of children from harm. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member – Environmental, Cabinet Member – Communities and Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee of the results of the Best Bar None “2009/10” and to seek endorsement 
for further similar interventions. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member – Environmental, Cabinet Member – Communities and Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee: 

a) Note the content of this report and 

b) Endorses the continued promotion of the “Best Bar None” Scheme.  

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the expiry of the “call-in” period for 
this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  

Enforcement of the Licensing Act is a statutory duty. The Best Bar None Scheme promotes four 
licensing objectives; prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety 
and the protection of children from harm and complements traditional law enforcement activity by 
consensual approach to help to deliver a safer night time economy. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None - Best Bar None is a joint initiative commissioned by 
the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Related Crime Sub 
Group, Trading Standards Service and the Police and part 
funded by the Safer Stronger Communities Fund. 
 

Financial: 

 

 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure - - - - 

Funded by: - - - - 

Sefton Capital Resources  - - - - 

Specific Capital Resources - - - - 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure - - - - 

Funded by: - - - - 

Sefton funded Resources, within existing 
budget 

- - - - 

Funded from External Resources - - - - 

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N  

How will the service be funded post expiry? N/A 

 

Legal: 
 
 

Any legal implications as a result of this project will be reported separately.           

 

Risk 
Assessment 

Enforcement of the Licensing Act is a statutory duty 
 

Asset 
Management 
 

N/A 

Consultation Undertaken/Views 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 40



  

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity √   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



  

 
Background 

 
1. The Cabinet Members will be aware that The Sefton Safer & Stronger Communities 

Partnership (SSCP) has been assigned the responsibility for the delivery of National 
Indicator 21 – “Dealing with local concerns about ASB and Crime by the Local 
Council and Police” 

 
2. The Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) will assess performance and prospects 

for delivery on the priority indicators. The CAA is a new framework through which the 
major public service inspectorates will together make independent assessments of 
how well people are being served by their local public services. Its focus is primarily 
on the prospects for better outcomes locally rather than the internal workings of 
individual organizations. 

 
3. A key factor in satisfying NI21 is having baseline data which can inform intelligence 

led interventions and serve as a benchmark for assessing progress. 
 
Best Bar None 
 
4. Best Bar None is a national award scheme which recognises and rewards well 

managed licensed premises. It is centred round the four licensing objectives; 
prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the 
protection of children from harm.  

 
5. The scheme was developed by the Manchester City Centre Safe as part of its remit 

to address alcohol related crime. The aim was to enhance and complement 
traditional law enforcement activity by consensual approach to help to deliver a safer 
night time economy. Good operators were rewarded through Best Bar None; bad 
operators were similarly identified and tackled through targeted enforcement activity. 
 Best Bar None has since been adopted by many towns and cities across the UK and 
is even now being taken up in parts of Europe, USA, New Zealand and Australia. 

 
6. The objectives of Best Bar None are: 
 

• To reduce the risk of alcohol related harm, disorder and crime. 
 

• To establish a benchmark of good practice in licensed premises. 
 

• To identify and reward responsible operators and share their good practice 
with others. 

 

• To create consistency of standards throughout the UK with which to underpin 
the alcohol harm reduction strategy and the 2003 Licensing Act. 

 
 

• To improve the knowledge and skills of enforcement and regulation agencies, 
licensees and bar staff in order to deal effectively with issues relating to the 
management of licensed premises and to understand how this can reduce 
alcohol related crime and disorder, minimise the harmful effects of binge 
drinking, whilst improving profitability of an individual business and 
attractiveness of a general area. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 42



  

 

• To raise public awareness of choosing to use well run licensed premises, 
thereby increasing public reassurance and the promotion of social inclusion 
and diversity of use. 

 

• To create a positive vehicle for all sectors of the night time economy to work 
together in par
[...]
cal 
Government Act, 1972 

 ü 

 Is the decision on this report 

DELEGATED? 

ü  

Purpose of Report 

 
To advise the Licensing & Regulatory Committee of requests from eight VOSA approved MOT stations 
to be appointed as Sefton Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Compliance Testing Stations 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Determine the eight outstanding applications and appoint the eight additional garages as 
approved Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Compliance Testing Stations.  

 
2. Limit the maximum number of approved Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Compliance Testing 

Stations to twelve pending and without prejudice to the outcome of the review of the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Compliance Testing policy. 

 
3. Instruct the Taxi Licensing Team Leader to advise all the Sefton appointed Hackney Carriage 

& Private Hire Compliance Testing Stations that their status is subject to review and that no 
facility is guaranteed to remain authorised as a Compliance Test Facility if it does not meet the 
minimum standards subsequently determined by the Council. 

 
 
 

Corporate Objective Monitoring 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1. Creating a Learning Community √   

2. Creating Safe Communities √   

3. Jobs and Prosperity √   

4. Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5. Environmental Sustainability  √  

6. Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7. Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8. Children and Young People  √  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



 2 

Financial Implications 

 
There are no financial implications as a result of this report 

 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 

2010 

£ 

2010/ 

2011 

£ 

2011/ 

2012 

£ 

2012/ 

2013 

£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure NIL NIL NIL NIL 

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenu
[...]
 was 
2966. Of those some 336 require twice yearly testing. Therefore, if 100% of 
vehicles passed first inspection, a minimum of some 3300 tests per annum 
would be required, split between the existing and applicant facilities giving an 
average of 275 tests per annum per facility. The overall failure rate at first 
presentation currently averages 45% across the borough. Appointment of the 
additional Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Compliance Testing Stations 
should satisfy demand and provide a comprehensive network of testing 
stations across the Borough. 

  

The Review 
 
14. Further to Minute 71 of the Licensing & Regulatory Committee Meeting 18

th
 

January 2010, the Environmental Protection & Technical Services Director 
has commissioned a review of the current polices & procedures relating to 
Testing Stations. The Review will commence in July 2010 with a view to 
reporting its conclusions and making its recommendations to the Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee in November 2010. 

 
15. The Review will be carried out by the Taxi Licensing Team leader and will 

consider: 
 

a) Existing Policy & procedures 
b) Custom & Practice 
c) Testing Stations Standards 
d) Codes of Good Practice 
e) Benchmark with other Local Authorities 
f) Feedback from the Trade and 
g) The Views / Concerns of the Testing Stations. 

 
 
16. That review may result in changes to the existing scheme and all the garages 

detailed in paragraphs (10) and (11) will be advised that there is no guarantee 
that they will be retained as a compliance testing station beyond that review if 
they do not meet the revised minimum standards within a notified timescale. 
Member’s comments are welcomed at this stage prior to the start of the 
Review. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 58



 7 

17. It is recommended that the review consider a cap on the total number of 
approved testing stations to allow effective quality control inspection by 
enforcement officers.   

 

ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
18. The appointment of the Council’s testing facilities has historically been 

reserved to the Licensing & Regulatory Committee and the Committee is 
requested to determine the eight outstanding applications. 

 
19. In view and without prejudice to the outcome of the review, members may 

wish to consider temporarily limiting the maximum number of potentially 
approved testing stations to twelve.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 61



Agenda Item 8

Page 62



Agenda Item 8

Page 63



Agenda Item 8

Page 64



Agenda Item 8

Page 65



Agenda Item 8

Page 66



Agenda Item 8

Page 67



Agenda Item 8

Page 68



Agenda Item 8

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Determinations Made Under the Licensing Act 2003 Period Covering 22 May 2010 to 18 June 2010
	5 Determinations Made Under the Gambling Act 2005 Period Covering 22 May 2010 to 18 June 2010
	6 Best Bar None
	7 An Update on Provision of the Taxi Licensing Facilities by Sefton Plus and on enforcement Activity Carried Out by the Taxi Licensing Team
	8 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Compliance Testing - Appointment of Additional Facilities
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Compliance Testing - Appoitment of Additional Facilities Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

8 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON  5 JULY 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor McGuire (in the Chair); 

Councillor D Rimmer (Vice-Chair); 
 Councillors Bradshaw, Carr, Doran, Friel, Ibbs, 

Papworth, Preece and B Rimmer. 
 
 

 14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fenton, Kerrigan, 
Larkin, Mahon and Councillor Sir Ron Watson. 
 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member Item / Minute No. Interest Action 

 
Councillor 
Friel 

Item No. 8 / Minute No. 
21 – Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Vehicle Compliance 
Testing – Appointment 
of Additional Facilities 

Personal – knows a 
Director of one of the 
companies applying 
to be added to the 
list of Compliance 
Testing Stations 

Remained in 
the room, but 
did not take 
part in 
consideration 
of the item 
and did not 
vote thereon. 

 
 
16. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
17. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

PERIOD COVERING 22 MAY 2010 TO 18 JUNE 2010  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director updating on the applications made under the Licensing 
Act, 2003 which he had determined. 
 
The report indicated that Sefton’s Statement of Licensing Policy followed 
the recommended delegation of functions contained within the “Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003”; that in effect, this 
meant that where there were no relevant representations on an application 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH JULY, 
2010 
 

9 

for the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, or Police 
objections to an application for a personal licence, then these matters 
would be dealt with by Officers in order to speed matters through the 
system; and that the Guidance also recommended that, where powers had 
been delegated, the Committee would receive regular reports on decisions 
made so that they maintained an overview of the general licensing 
situation. 
 
For the period 22 May 2010 to 18 June 2010 the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director had received and determined: 29 applications 
for Premise Licences; 16 applications for Personal Licences; and 31 
notifications of Temporary Event Notices. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted, 
as necessary, be noted. 
 
18. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 

PERIOD COVERING 22 MAY 2010 TO 18 JUNE 2010  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director, updating on the applications, made under the Gambling 
Act 2005, which he had determined. 
 
The report indicated that Sefton’s Statement of Licensing Policy followed 
the recommended delegation of functions contained within the “Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005”; that in effect, this 
meant that where there were no relevant representations on an application 
for the grant of a premises licence or a permit then these matters would be 
dealt with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system; and 
that the Guidance also recommended that, where powers had been 
delegated, the Committee would receive regular reports on decisions 
made so that they maintained an overview of the general gambling 
situation. 
 
For the period 22 May 2010 to 18 June 2010, the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director had received and determined: 8 applications 
for licensed premises automatic gaming; and 1 application for club 
machine permits. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted, 
as necessary, be noted. 
 
19. BEST BAR NONE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Environment and Technical 
Services Director seeking endorsement of the continuation of the Best Bar 
None Scheme which was a strategic intervention to promote the four 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH JULY, 
2010 
 

10 

licensing objectives; prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public 
nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm. 
 
The report indicated that the Sefton Safer and Stronger Communities 
Partnership (SSCP) had been assigned the responsibility for the delivery 
of National Indicator 21 (NI21) – “Dealing with local concerns about ASB 
and Crime by the Local Council and Police”; that a key factor in satisfying 
NI21 was having baseline data which could inform intelligence led 
interventions and serve as a benchmark for assessing progress; and that 
Best Bar None - a national award scheme which recognised and rewarded 
well managed licensed premises, developed by the Manchester City 
Centre Safe as part of its remit to address alcohol related crime had been 
adopted by Sefton amongst other local authorities and countries to help 
promote the four licensing objectives and achieve the aims set out in NI2. 
 
Mrs Val Roberts, Senior Enforcement Officer, Trading Standards, who had 
taken the lead on and driven the Scheme forward presented the report and 
answered questions thereon. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

(1) the continued promotion of the Best Bar None Scheme be 
endorsed; and 

(2) Mrs. Roberts be thanked for her work in leading and driving the 
Scheme forward. 

 
 
20. AN UPDATE ON PROVISION OF THE TAXI LICENSING 

FACILITIES BY SEFTON PLUS AND ON ENFORCEMENT 

ACTIVITY CARRIED OUT BY THE TAXI LICENSING TEAM  

 
Further to Minute No. 58 of the meeting held on 23 November 2009 the 
Committee considered the report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director updating on the provision of taxi licensing facilities by 
Sefton Plus and on enforcement activity carried out by the Taxi Licensing 
Scheme. 
 

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the report be noted; and 
 

(2) the Environmental Protection and Technical Services Director 
be requested to submit further reports updating on the Provision 
of taxi licensing facilities by Sefton Plus and on enforcement 
activity carried out by the Taxi Licensing Scheme on a bi-annual 
basis. 

 
 
21. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 

COMPLIANCE TESTING - APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL 

FACILITIES  

 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH JULY, 
2010 
 

11 

Further to Minute No. 71 of 18 January 2010, the Committee considered 
the Report of the Environmental and Technical Services Director advising 
of requests from eight VOSA approved MOT stations to be appointed as 
Sefton Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Compliance Testing Stations. 
 
The report indicated that there were currently four Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Compliance Testing Stations as listed in Paragraph 10; and 
that a further eight VOSA approved MOT stations, listed in Paragraph 11 
and detailed in Annexes had A to H of the report, had applied to be added 
to the list of appointed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Compliance 
Testing Stations. 
 
The Trading Standards Manager reminded Members that the 
Environmental and Technical Services Director had commissioned a 
review of the current policies and procedures relating to Testing Stations 
to commence in July 2010 with a view to reporting its conclusions and 
making its recommendations to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
in November 2010. 
 
The review would consider: 
 

a) existing policy and procedure; 
b) custom and practice; 
c) Testing Station Standards; 
d) codes of good practice; 
e) benchmarks compared with other Local Authorities; 
f) feedback from the Trade; and 
g) views / concerns of the Testing Stations. 

 
 
The report indicated that the review might result in changes to the existing 
scheme and that all the garages detailed in paragraphs (10) and (11) 
would be advised that there could be no guarantee that they would be 
retained as a compliance testing station beyond that review, if they did not 
meet the revised minimum standards within a notified timescale.  
 
It was recommended that the review considered a cap of 12 maximum on 
the total number of approved testing stations to allow effective quality 
control inspection by enforcement officers.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) 
 

the eight additional garages which had applied to be approved 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Compliance Testing Stations 
as indicated in Paragraph 11 and Annexes A to H of the report, be 
approved;  
 

(2) 
 

the maximum number of approved Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Compliance Testing Stations be limited to  twelve pending and 
without prejudice to the outcome of the review of the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Compliance Testing policy; and 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH JULY, 
2010 
 

12 

 
(3) 
 

the Taxi Licensing Team Leader be instructed to advise all the 
Sefton appointed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Compliance 
Testing Stations that their status was subject to review and that no 
facility could be guaranteed to remain authorised as a Compliance 
Test Facility if it did not meet the minimum standards subsequently 
determined by the Council. 

 
 
 
 


